

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State
of New York,

Plaintiff,

-against-

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Index No. 452044/2018

IAS Part 61

Hon. Barry R. Ostrager

Motion Sequence No. 2

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S BRIEF OPPOSING THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S MOTION TO DISMISS CERTAIN DEFENSES OR
FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER AND SUPPORTING ITS
CROSS-MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP**
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant
Exxon Mobil Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. The Attorney General and Special Interests Colluded to Suppress ExxonMobil’s Speech.2

 B. The Attorney General Used State Power Against ExxonMobil for Allegedly Being a “Climate Change Denier.”5

 C. The Attorney General Solicited and Received Financial Benefits from Pursuing Perceived Opponents of “Clean Energy.”7

 D. The Attorney General’s Civil Action Against ExxonMobil Is the Fruit of an Unlawful and Improper Investigation.8

ARGUMENT9

I. The Attorney General’s Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied.9

 A. The Answer Provided the Attorney General with Sufficient Notice of ExxonMobil’s Defenses.10

 B. The Presumption of Prosecutorial Good Faith Does Not Bar ExxonMobil’s Defenses.11

 C. ExxonMobil Has Stated a Defense of Selective Enforcement.13

 D. ExxonMobil Has Stated a Defense of Conflict of Interest.14

 E. ExxonMobil Has Stated a Defense of Official Misconduct.16

II. In the Alternative, ExxonMobil Should Be Granted Leave to Amend Its Answer.18

III. The Attorney General’s Request for a Protective Order Should Be Denied.19

 A. The Attorney General Has Failed to Demonstrate that ExxonMobil’s Document Requests Are Irrelevant.20

 B. The Document Requests Are “Material and Necessary” to ExxonMobil’s Defenses.21

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>303 W. 42nd Street Corp. v. Klein</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 686 (1979)	12
<i>534 E. 11th Street Housing Dev. Fund Corp. v. Hendrick</i> , 90 A.D.3d 541 (1st Dep’t 2011)	10, 12
<i>Adirondack Park Agency v. Vilardo</i> , 290 A.D.2d 616 (3d Dep’t 2002)	12
<i>Mann ex rel. Akst v. Cooper Tire Co.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 24 (1st Dep’t 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	12
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	16
<i>Birmingham v. Ogden</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 353, 372 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).	13
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 799 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Bower Assocs. v. Town of Pleasant Valley</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 617, 631 (2004)	13
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Attorney General</i> , 53 Misc. 1216(A) (Sup. Ct., Albany Cty. Nov. 21, 2016)	21
<i>Cruz v. Brown</i> , 129 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dep’t 2015)	19
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 096-297222-18, 2018 Tex. Dist. LEXIS 1 (Tarrant Cty. Apr. 24, 2018)	21
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey</i> , No. 4:16-CV-469-K (N.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2016)	21
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey</i> , No. 18-1170 (2d. Cir. Dec. 7, 2018)	22
<i>Fermas v. Ampco Sys. Parking</i> , 2016 WL 6330630 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Sept. 29, 2016)	19
<i>United States v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1082 (D. Del. 1988)	14

Flowers v. 73rd Townhouse, LLC,
149 A.D.3d 420 (1st Dep’t 2017)19

Foley v. D’Agostino,
21 A.D.2d 60 (1st Dep’t 1964)10

Gaynor v. Rockefeller,
15 N.Y.2d 120 (1965)12

Gov’t Justice Ctr., Inc. v. Underwood
(N.Y.S. Joint Comm’n on Pub. Ethics Dec. 7, 2018)8

Granite State Ins. Co. v. Transatlantic Reinsurance Co.,
132 A.D.3d 479 (1st Dep’t 2015)9, 20

SEC v. Gulf & W. Indus., Inc.,
502 F. Supp. 343 (D.D.C. 1980)17

Hartman v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250 (2006)12

In re Ideal Mut. Ins. Co.,
140 A.D.2d 62 (1st Dep’t 1988)20

Kapon v. Koch,
23 N.Y.3d 32 (2014)20, 21

Kocourek v. Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc.,
85 A.D.3d 502 (1st Dep’t 2011)18, 19

Kreamer v. Town of Oxford,
96 A.D.3d 1130 (3d Dep’t 2012)13

Liberty Petrol. Realty, LLC v. Gulf Oil, L.P.,
164 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2018)20

LoPinto v. Roldos,
235 A.D.2d 233 (1st Dep’t 1997)11

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,
446 U.S. 238 (1980)15

MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Greystone & Co.,
74 A.D.3d 499 (1st Dep’t 2010)19

New York v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Index No. 451962/2016 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Aug. 29, 2018)8

Rattner v. Planning Comm’n of the Vill. of Pleasantville,
110 A.D.2d 840 (2d Dep’t 1985)22

Schmidt’s Wholesale, Inc. v. Miller & Lehman Constr., Inc.,
173 A.D.2d 1004 (3d Dep’t 1991)11

Scholastic, Inc. v. Pace Plumbing Corp.,
129 A.D.3d 75 (1st Dep’t 2015)9, 10, 18

Toikach v. Basmanov,
31 Misc. 3d 615 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cty. Feb. 25, 2011).....18

Wright v. United States,
732 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1984).....16

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987).....15, 17, 18

Youssef v. Triborough Bridge & Tunnel Auth.,
24 A.D.3d 661 (2d Dep’t 2005).....10, 11

People v. Zimmer,
51 N.Y.2d 390 (1980).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CPLR § 3018.....10

CPLR § 3025(b).....18

CPLR § 3101(a).....19

CPLR § 3103.....20

CPLR § 3211(b).....9
